## LEE COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING LEE COUNTY TO ENTER INTO A LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

This is a Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners, Lee County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State, authorizing the execution of a Local Agency Program Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation.

**WHEREAS**, Lee County, Florida, has the statutory authority to enter into this Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation in accordance with Section 339.12, Florida Statutes.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

- 1. The Local Agency Program Agreement for the construction of the Gunnery Road and 8<sup>th</sup> Street intersection is hereby approved.
- The Chair or Vice Chair of the Board of County Commissioners of Lee County, Florida, or designee per Lee County Administrative Code 1-3 are hereby authorized to execute said Agreement.
- 3. The Clerk of the Circuit Court is hereby authorized and directed to transmit one (1) certified copy of this Resolution to the Florida Department of Transportation along with the executed Agreements.

Commissioner	made a motion to adopt the foregoing
resolution, seconded by Commis	ssioner The vote was as follows:
JOHN E. MA CECIL L PE LARRY KIK BRIAN HAM FRANKLIN	ENDERGRASS  ER  IMAN
DULY PASSED AND ADO	OPTED this day of, 2018.
ATTEST: LINDA DOGGETT, CLERK	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Chair
	APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY
	By: Office of the Lee County Attorney